# AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Between:

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI (the "Purchaser")
Suite 4203 Tower TWO Unit 3 Level 41 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shall be made to the above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the "Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence:

### Delete: FROM THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

22. The Purchaser covenants not to list for sale or lease, advertise for sale or lease, sell or lease, nor in any way assign his or her interest under this Agreement, or the Purchaser's rights and interests hereunder or in the Unit, nor directly or indirectly permit any third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any time until after the Closing Date, without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that once a breach of the preceding covenant occurs, such breach is or shall be incapable of rectification, and accordingly the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor shall have the unitateral right and option of terminating this Agreement and the Occupancy License, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor, whereupon the provisions of this Agreement dealing with the consequence of termination by reason of the Purchaser's default, shall apply. The Purchaser shall be entitled to direct that title to the Unit be taken in the name of his or her spouse, or a member of his or her Immediate family only, and shall not be permitted to direct title to any other third parties.

## Insert: TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

22. The Purchaser covenants not to list for sale or lease, advertise for sale or lease, sell or lease, nor in any way assign his or her interest under this Agreement, or the Purchaser's rights and interests hereunder or in the Unit, nor directly or indirectly permit any third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any time until after the Closing Date, without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that once a breach of the preceding covenant occurs, such breach is or shall be incapable of rectification, and accordingly the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor shall have the unilateral right and option of terminating this Agreement and the Occupancy License, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the Purchaser's solicitor, whereupon the provisions of this Agreement dealing with the consequence of termination by reason of the Purchaser's default, shall apply. The Purchaser shall be entitled to direct that title to the Unit be taken in the name of his or her spouse, or a member of his or her immediate family only, and shall not be permitted to direct title to any other third parties.

Notwithstanding the above, the Purchaser shall be permitted to assign for sale or offer to sell its interest in the Agreement, provided that the Purchaser first:

- chains the written consent of the Vendor, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld;
- acknowledges to the Vendor in writing, that the Purchaser shall remain responsible for all Purchasers covenants,
   agreements and obligations under the Agreement;
- (iii) covenants not to advertise the Unit in any newspaper nor list the Unit on any multiple or exclusive listing service;
- (iv) obtains an assignment and assumption agreement from the approved assignee in the Vendor's standard form;
- (v) pays the sum One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars plus applicable HST by way of certified funds as an administration fee to the Vendor for permitting such sale, transfer or assignment, to be paid to the Vendor at the time of the Purchaser's request for consent to such assignment.

manuj\_312.rpt 26mp16

Y of

Page 1 of 2

	Ü

- (vi) If, as a result of any such assignment, the Purchaser or assignment purchaser is no longer eligible or becomes ineligible for the New Housing Rebate described in paragraph 6 (f) of the Agreement, the amount of such Rebate shall be added to the Purchase Price and credited to the Vendor on closing;
- (vii) the Purchaser pays to the Vendor's Solicitors, in Trust the amount required, if any, to bring the Deposits payable for the Unit under this Agreement to an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price if, at the time that the Vendor's consent is provided for such assignment, the Deposit having been paid does not then represent twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence.

DATED at Mississauga, Ontario this 4 day of 2016.

Witness: Purchaser: PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI

DATED at MISSISSINGS this 24 day of OCTODE 2016.

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.

Authorized Signing Officer
I have the authority to bind the Corporation

musql\_312.apt 26sep:6

Page 2 of 2



#### PSV2

# AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

#### **LEASE PRIOR TO CLOSING**

Between:

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

# PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI (the "Purchaser")

Suite 4203 Tower TWO Unit 3 Level 41 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shall be made to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the "Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence:

#### Insert:

mescl 308.pt 26cm16

Notwithstanding paragraph 22 of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall be entitled to seek the Vendor's approval to assign the occupancy licence set out in Schedule C to the Agreement to a third party, on the following terms and conditions:

- (a) the Purchaser pays to the Blaney McMurtry, in Trust the amount required to bring the deposits for the Residential Unit to an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price by the Occupancy Date;
- (b) the Purchaser is not in default at any time under the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement

- (c) the Purchaser covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Vendor, its successors and assigns (and their officers, shareholders and directors) from any and all costs, liabilities and/or expenses which it has or may incur as a result of the assignment of Occupancy Licence, any damage caused by the sublicencee to the Residential Unit or the balance of the Property by the sublicencee (including, but not limited to, any activities of the sublicencee which may lead to a delay in registration of the proposed condominium) inclusive of any and all costs and expenses (including legal costs on a substantial indemnity basis) that the Vendor may suffer or incur to terminate the Occupancy Licence and enforce the Vendor's rights under the Agreement;
- (d) the Vendor shall have the right in its sole discretion to pre approve the sublicencee including, but not limited to, a review of the sublicencee's personal credit history and the terms of any arrangement made between the Purchaser and the sublicencee:
- (e) the Purchaser shall deliver with the request for approval a certified cheque in the amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) plus applicable taxes for the administrative costs of the Vendor in reviewing the application for consent, which sum shall be non refundable.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence.

DATED at Mississauga, Ontario this 14 day of 6	2016.
Witness: 00	Purchaser: PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI
THE UNDERSIGNED hereby accepts this offer.	
	lay of <u>OCHOO</u> 2016.
	MACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.  ER: Authorized Signing Officer I have the authority to bind the Corporation

## **PSV - TOWER ONE**

# AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Between:

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI (the "Purchaser")

Suite 4902 Tower ONE Unit 2 Level 48 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shell be made to the above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the "Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence:

# Delate: FROM THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

22. The Purchaser covenants not to list for sale or lease, advertise for sale or lease, sell or lease, nor in any way assign his or her interest under this Agreement, or the Purchaser's rights and interests hereunder or in the Unit, nor directly or indirectly permit any third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any time until after the Closing Date, without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that once a breach of the preceding covenant occurs, such breach is or shall be incapable of rectification, and accordingly the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor shall have the unilateral right and option of terminating this Agreement and the Occupancy License, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor, whereupon the provisions of this Agreement dealing with the consequence of termination by reason of the Purchaser's default, shall apply. The Purchaser shall be entitled to direct that title to the Unit be taken in the name of his or her spouse, or a member of his or her immediate family only, and shall not be permitted to direct title to any other third parties.

### Insert: TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

22. The Purchaser covenants not to list for sale or lease, advertise for sale or lease, sell or lease, nor in any way assign his or her interest under this Agreement, or the Purchaser's rights and interests hereunder or in the Unit, nor directly or indirectly permit any third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any time until after the Closing Date, without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that once a breach of the preceding covenant occurs, such breach is or shall be incapable of rectification, and accordingly the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor shall have the unitateral right and option of terminating this Agreement and the Occupancy License, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor, whereupon the provisions of this Agreement dealing with the consequence of termination by reason of the Purchaser's default, shall apply. The Purchaser shall be entitled to direct that title to the Unit be taken in the name of his or her spouse, or a member of his or her immediate family only, and shall not be permitted to direct title to any other third parties.

Notwithstanding the above, the Purchaser shall be permitted to assign for sale or offer to sell its interest in the Agreement, provided that the Purchaser first:

- obtains the written consent of the Vendor, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld;
- (ii) acknowledges to the Vendor in writing, that the Purchaser shall remain responsible for all Purchasers covenants, agreements and obligations under the Agreement;
- (Iii) covenants not to advertise the Unit in any newspaper nor list the Unit on any multiple or exclusive listing service;
- (W) obtains an assignment and assumption agreement from the approved assignee in the Vendor's standard form;
- (v) pays the sum One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars plus applicable HST by way of certified funds as an administration fee to the Vendor for permitting such sale, transfer or assignment, to be paid to the Vendor at the time of the Purchaser's request for consent to such assignment.

manul\_312.rpt 2deep16

Page 1 of 2

			,

- (vii) if, as a result of any such assignment, the Purchaser or assignment purchaser is no longer eligible or becomes ineligible for the New Housing Rebate described in paragraph 6 (f) of the Agreement, the amount of such Rebate shall be added to the Purchase Price and credited to the Vendor on closing;
- (vii) the Purchaser pays to the Vendor's Solicitors, in Trust the amount required, if any, to bring the Deposits payable for the Unit under this Agreement to an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price if, at the time that the Vendor's consent is provided for such assignment, the Deposit having been paid does not then represent twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement	
DATED at Mississauga, Ontario this 14 day of 0	2016.
Wije	- Photos
Witness: (10	Purchaser: PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI

Authorized Signing Officer
I have the authority to bind the Corporation

manql\_312.rpt 26rep16

Page 2 of 2

#### PSV - TOWER ONE

# AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

#### **LEASE PRIOR TO CLOSING**

Between

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

# PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI (the "Purchaser")

Suite 4902 Tower ONE Unit 2 Level 48 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shall be made to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the "Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the assance:

#### Insert

Notwithstanding paragraph 22 of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall be entitled to seek the Vendor's approval to assign the occupancy licence set out in Schedule C to the Agreement to a third party, on the following terms and conditions:

- (a) the Purchaser pays to the Blaney McMurtry, in Trust the amount required to bring the deposits for the Residential Unit to an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price by the Occupancy Date;
- (b) the Purchaser is not in default at any time under the Agreement.
- (c) the Purchaser covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Vendor, its successors and assigns (and their officers, shareholders and directors) from any and all costs, ilabilities and/or expenses which it has or may incur as a result of the assignment of Occupancy Licence, any damage caused by the sublicencee to the Residential Unit or the balance of the Property by the sublicencee (including, but not limited to, any activities of the sublicencee which may lead to a delay in registration of the proposed condominium) inclusive of any and all costs and expenses(including legal costs on a substantial indemnity basis) that the Vendor may suffer or incur to terminate the Occupancy Licence and enforce the Vendor's rights under the Agreement;
- (d) the Vendor shall have the right in its sole discretion to pre approve the sublicencee including, but not limited to, a review of the sublicencee's personal credit history and the terms of any arrangement made between the Purchaser and the sublicencee;
- (e) the Purchaser shall deliver with the request for approval a certified cheque in the amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) plus applicable taxes for the administrative costs of the Vendor in reviewing the application for consent, which sum shall be non refundable.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement	
DATED at Mississauga, Ontario this 19 day of 77	2016.
w'sir	Quidan-
Witness: () P	urchaser: PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI
THE UNDERSIGNED hereby accepts this offer.	
DATED at MSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS	2016.
AMAGO	ON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.

Authorized Signing Officer
I have the authority to bind the Corporation

mangi\_308.rpt 26asp16

		\$ \$	

# PSV - TOWER ONE

#### **AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE**

### **PURCHASE OF PARKING UNIT**

Between:

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

# PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI (the "Purchaser")

Suite 4902 Tower ONE Unit 2 Level 48 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following change (s) shall be made to the above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale, and except for such change(s) noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain as stated therein, and time shall continue to be of the essence.

# DELETE:

1. In the first paragraph of page 1 of the Agreement, delete reference to 1 Parking Unit(s).

# INSERT:

- 2. In the first paragraph of page 1 of the Agreement, insert 1 Tandem Parking Unit(s).
- The Purchaser agrees to purchase and the Vendor agrees to sell a Tandem Parking Unit at an additional purchase price of Zero dollars (\$0.00), inclusive of HST.
- 3. A further deposit of Zero dollars (\$0.00) toward the purchase of the Tandem Parking Unit is payable upon execution hereof, by cheque payable to the Vendor's solicitors, Blaney McMurtry LLP, in trust, which deposit will be credited to the Purchaser on the Statement of Adjustments on the Final Closing Date, and the balance of the Tandem Parking Unit Purchase Price is to be paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor's solicitors, Blaney McMurtry LLP, in trust, by certified cheque on the Closing Date.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence.

Dated at Mississauga, Ontario this 14 day of	of
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the Presence of:	Collan
Witness	Purchaser - PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI
Accepted at Mississippi	this
negl_327.ryt 10mar15	I have the authority to bind the Corporation.

		2

#### PSV2

#### AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

### **SUITE FINISHING CHANGE ORDER**

Between: AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI (the "Purchaser")

Suite 4203 Tower TWO Unit 3 Level 41 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shall be made to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the "Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence:

#### Insert:

- 1. The Vendor's acceptance hereof hereby constitutes the Vendor's agreement to complete the change(s), as requested by the Purchaser and set out in below (the "Change Order") subject to the following terms and conditions:
  - a. The Purchaser acknowledges the cost(s) of the Change Order cannot be determined by the Vendor prior to
    acceptance hereof, and the Vendor shall advise the Purchaser in writing the cost of the Change Order within fifteen
    (15) days of the date hereof;
  - b. The Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor the cost of the Change Order within five (5) business days' Notice from being so notified. Failure to pay for the Change Order within the time frame specified results in automatic cancellation of the Change Order and the Vendor shall be entitled to complete the Unit to the original specifications as set out in Schedule B to the Agreement;
  - All other reasonable costs, such as, but not limited to, consultant fees incurred by the Vendor for consultant's
    review, for the purpose of incorporating the Purchaser's change(s) shall be payable by the Purchaser and included
    in the Change Order; and
- 2. The change(s) requested by the Purchaser are/is as follows:
  - c. The Vendor agrees to supply and install engineered hardwood flooring as per Vendors samples at no additional cost in master bedroom as per Floorpian.
- a. In the event that the purchase and sale transaction is not completed for any reason all moneys paid for the Change Order are forfeited to the Vendor as a genuine pre-estimate of liquidated damages.
  - b. If any of the Change Order items remain incomplete in whole or in part as at the Occupancy Date, the Vendor shall be entitled to provide an undertaking to complete same within a reasonable period of time, which the Purchaser shall accept without any holdback; or, the Vendor may, at its sole option, elect not to complete same and provide a credit on Closing to the Purchaser for the value of such incomplete items which credit shall be accepted by the Purchaser as full and final settlement of any claim the Purchaser may have with respect to such incomplete item.
- 4. The Purchaser acknowledges that construction and/or installation of any specified items in the Change Order may result in delays in the completion of construction of the Unit due to availability of services, materials and/or supplies. In such event, the Purchaser covenants and agrees to complete the Agreement notwithstanding such delays or incomplete items and shall not make any claim to the Vendor or to Tarion in connection with same.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence.

eement
Purchaser: PALLAM RAJU VISWANADHAPALLI
this 24 day of Octood 2018.
AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.
PER:
Authorized Signing Officer I have the authority to bind the Corporation